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Executive Summary 

Generation Interconnection customers have requested a Definitive Interconnection System Impact 
Study (DISIS) under the Generation Interconnection Procedures (GIP) in the Southwest Power Pool 
Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT). The Interconnection Customers’ requests have been 
clustered together for the following System Impact Cluster Study window which closed September 
30, 2011. The customers will be referred to in this study as the DISIS-2011-002 Interconnection 
Customers. This System Impact Study analyzes the interconnecting of multiple generation 
interconnection requests associated with new generation totaling approximately 1,471.3 MW of 
new generation which would be located within the transmission systems of Oklahoma Gas and 
Electric (OKGE) and Southwestern Public Service (SPS). The various generation interconnection 
requests have differing proposed in-service dates1. The generation interconnection requests 
included in this System Impact Cluster Study are listed in Appendix A by their queue number, 
amount, requested interconnection service, area, requested interconnection point, proposed 
interconnection point, and the requested in-service date.  
 
This restudy was performed to account for withdrawals within the DISIS-2011-002 study and/or 
higher queued projects withdrawing.  This restudy represents a re-allocation of costs due to the 
withdrawals and modifications of the DISIS-2011-002 Interconnection Requests. This study 
represents the latest cost allocations to the DISIS-2011-002 Interconnection Requests.  System 
Studies were not performed for this cost re-allocation.  Please refer to the system analyses in the 
previous iterations of DISIS-2011-002 for network constraints and system requirements.    
 
The total estimated minimum cost for interconnecting the DISIS-2011-002 interconnection 
customers is $28,216,963. These costs are shown in Appendix E and F. Interconnection Service to 
DISIS-2011-002 interconnection customers is also contingent upon higher queued customers 
paying for certain required network upgrades. The in service date for the DISIS customers will be 
deferred until the construction of these network upgrades can be completed. 
 
These costs do not include the Interconnection Customer Interconnection Facilities as defined by 
the SPP Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT). This cost does not include additional network 
constraints in the SPP transmission system identified and shown in Appendix H. 
 
The required interconnection costs listed in Appendix E and F do not include all costs associated 
with the deliverability of the energy to final customers. These costs are determined by separate 
studies if the Customer submits a Transmission Service Request through SPP’s Open Access Same 
Time Information System (OASIS) as required by Attachment Z1 of the SPP OATT.  
 

                                                      
 
1 The generation interconnection requests in-service dates will need to be deferred based on the required lead time for 
the Network Upgrades necessary. The Interconnection Customer’s that proceed to the Facility Study will be provided a 
new in-service date based on the Facility Study’s time for completion of the Network Upgrades necessary.  
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A: Generation Interconnection Requests Considered for Impact Study

Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Appendix A: Generation Interconnection Requests Considered For Study

Request Amount Service Area Requested Point of 
Interconnection

Proposed Point of Interconnection Requested In-
Service Date

In Service Date 
Delayed Until 

no earlier than*

ASGI-2011-004 20.00 ER SPS Pleasant Hill 69kV Pleasant Hill 69kV TBD

GEN-2011-037 7.00 ER WFEC Blue Canyon 5 138kV Blue Canyon 5 138kV 1/1/2012

GEN-2011-040 111.00 ER/NR OKGE Pooleville 138kV Tap Ratliff - Pooleville 138kV 12/31/2012

GEN-2011-045 205.00 ER SPS Jones 230kV Jones 230kV 6/1/2013 TBD

GEN-2011-046 27.00 ER SPS Tucumcari 115kV Lopez 115kV 6/1/2013 TBD

GEN-2011-048 175.00 ER/NR SPS Mustang 230kV Mustang 230kV 3/1/2013 TBD

GEN-2011-049 250.00 ER OKGE Border 345kV Border 345kV 12/31/2013 TBD

GEN-2011-050 109.80 ER AEPW Tap Rush Springs - Marlow 138kV Rush Springs Natural Gas Tap 
138kV

12/31/2013

GEN-2011-051 104.40 ER/NR OKGE Tap Woodward - Tatonga 345kV Tap Woodward - Tatonga 345kV 12/31/2013 12/31/2014

GEN-2011-054 300.00 ER OKGE Cimarron 345kV Cimarron 345kV 11/30/2013 12/31/2014

GEN-2011-056 3.60 ER NPPD Jeffrey 115kV Jeffrey 115kV 6/30/2012

GEN-2011-056A 3.60 ER NPPD John Lake 1 115kV John 1 115kV 6/30/2012

GEN-2011-056B 4.50 ER NPPD John Lake 2 115kV John 2 115kV 6/30/2012

GEN-2011-057 150.40 ER WERE Creswell 138kV Creswell 138kV 12/31/2013

Total: 1,471.30

*Requests that are dependent upon Priority Projects or Balanced Portfolio may be delayed until 
12/31/2014.  Other requests in-service date to be determined after Facility Study.
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B: Prior Queued Interconnection Requests

Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Appendix B: Prior Queued Generation Interconnection Requests

Request Amount Area Requested/Proposed Point of Interconnection Status or In-Service Date

ASGI-2010-006 150.00 AECI Tap Fairfax (AECI)  - Shilder (AEPW) 138kV AECI queue Affected Study

ASGI-2010-010 42.20 SPS Lovington 115kV Lea County Affected Study

ASGI-2010-020 30.00 SPS Tap LE-Tatum - LE-Crossroads 69kV Lea County Affected Study

ASGI-2010-021 15.00 SPS Tap LE-Saunders Tap - LE-Anderson 69kV Lea County Affected Study

ASGI-2011-001 28.80 SPS Lovington 115kV On-Line

ASGI-2011-002 20.00 SPS Herring 115kV On-Line

ASGI-2011-003 10.00 SPS Hendricks 115kV On-Line

ASGI-2013-006 2.00 SPS SP-Erskine 115kV

ASGI-2013-007 90.00 AECI Tap Hickory Creek - Locust Creek 161kV AECI System Impact Study

GEN-2001-014 96.00 WFEC Ft Supply 138kV On-Line

GEN-2001-026 74.00 WFEC Washita 138kV On-Line

GEN-2001-033 180.00 SPS San Juan Tap 230kV On-Line at 120MW

GEN-2001-036 80.00 SPS Norton 115kV On-Line

GEN-2001-037 100.00 OKGE FPL Moreland Tap 138kV On-Line

GEN-2001-039A 105.00 SUNCMKEC Tap Greensburg - Ft Dodge (Shooting Star Tap) 115kV On-Line

GEN-2001-039M 100.00 SUNCMKEC Central Plains Tap 115kV On-Line

GEN-2002-004 200.00 WERE Latham 345kV On-Line at 150MW

GEN-2002-005 120.00 WFEC Red Hills Tap 138kV On-Line

GEN-2002-008 240.00 SPS Hitchland 345kV On-Line at 120MW

GEN-2002-009 80.00 SPS Hansford 115kV On-Line

GEN-2002-022 240.00 SPS Bushland 230kV On-Line

GEN-2002-023N 0.80 NPPD Harmony 115kV On-Line

GEN-2002-025A 150.00 SUNCMKEC Spearville 230kV On-Line

GEN-2003-004 100.00 WFEC Washita 138kV On-Line

GEN-2003-005 100.00 WFEC Anadarko - Paradise (Blue Canyon) 138kV On-Line

GEN-2003-006A 200.00 SUNCMKEC Elm Creek 230kV On-Line

GEN-2003-019 250.00 MIDW Smoky Hills Tap 230kV On-Line

GEN-2003-020 160.00 SPS Martin 115kV On-Line

GEN-2003-021N 75.00 NPPD Ainsworth Wind Tap 115kV On-Line

GEN-2003-022 120.00 AEPW Washita 138kV On-Line

GEN-2004-014 154.50 SUNCMKEC Spearville 230kV On-Line at 100MW

GEN-2004-020 27.00 AEPW Washita 34.5kV On-Line

GEN-2004-023 20.60 WFEC Washita 138kV On-Line

GEN-2004-023N 75.00 NPPD Columbus Co 115kV On-Line

GEN-2005-003 30.60 WFEC Washita 138kV On-Line

GEN-2005-008 120.00 OKGE Woodward 138kV On-Line

GEN-2005-012 250.00 SUNCMKEC Ironwood 345kV On-Line at 160MW

GEN-2005-013 201.00 WERE Tap Latham - Neosho (Caney River) 345kV On-Line

GEN-2006-002 101.00 AEPW Sweetwater 230kV On-Line

GEN-2006-006 205.50 SUNCMKEC Spearville 345kV On Suspension

GEN-2006-018 170.00 SPS TUCO Interchange 230kV On-Line

GEN-2006-020N 42.00 NPPD Bloomfield 115kV On-Line

GEN-2006-020S 18.90 SPS DWS Frisco 115kV On-Line

GEN-2006-021 101.00 SUNCMKEC Flat Ridge Tap 138kV On-Line

GEN-2006-024S 19.80 WFEC Buffalo Bear Tap 69kV On-Line

GEN-2006-026 604.00 SPS Hobbs 230kV & Hobbs 115kV On-Line

GEN-2006-031 75.00 MIDW Knoll 115kV On-Line
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Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Appendix B: Prior Queued Generation Interconnection Requests

Request Amount Area Requested/Proposed Point of Interconnection Status or In-Service Date

GEN-2006-035 225.00 AEPW Sweetwater 230kV On-Line at 132MW

GEN-2006-037N1 75.00 NPPD Broken Bow 115kV On-Line

GEN-2006-038N005 80.00 NPPD Broken Bow 115kV On-Line

GEN-2006-038N019 80.00 NPPD Petersburg North 115kV On-Line

GEN-2006-040 108.00 SUNCMKEC Mingo 115kV On Suspension

GEN-2006-043 99.00 AEPW Sweetwater 230kV On-Line

GEN-2006-044 370.00 SPS Hitchland 345kV On-Line at 120MW

GEN-2006-044N 40.50 NPPD North Petersburg 115kV On-Line

GEN-2006-046 131.00 OKGE Dewey 138kV On-Line

GEN-2007-011 135.00 SUNCMKEC Syracuse 115kV On Suspension

GEN-2007-011N08 81.00 NPPD Bloomfield 115kV On-Line

GEN-2007-021 201.00 OKGE Tatonga 345kV On-Line

GEN-2007-025 300.00 WERE Viola 345kV On-Line

GEN-2007-032 150.00 WFEC Tap Clinton Junction - Clinton 138kV On Suspension

GEN-2007-040 200.00 SUNCMKEC Buckner 345kV On-Line at 132MW

GEN-2007-043 200.00 OKGE Minco 345kV On-Line

GEN-2007-044 300.00 OKGE Tatonga 345kV On-Line at 199MW

GEN-2007-046 199.50 SPS Hitchland 115kV On Schedule for 2015

GEN-2007-050 170.00 OKGE Woodward EHV 138kV On-Line at 150MW

GEN-2007-052 150.00 WFEC Anadarko 138kV On-Line

GEN-2007-062 765.00 OKGE Woodward EHV 345kV On Schedule for 2014

GEN-2008-003 101.00 OKGE Woodward EHV 138kV On-Line

GEN-2008-013 300.00 OKGE Tap Wichita - Woodring (Hunter) 345kV On-Line at 235MW

GEN-2008-017 300.00 SUNCMKEC Setab 345kV On Schedule for 2015

GEN-2008-018 250.00 SPS Finney 345kV On-Line

GEN-2008-021 42.00 WERE Wolf Creek 345kV On-Line

GEN-2008-022 300.00 SPS Tap Eddy Co - Tolk (Crossroads) 345kV On Schedule for 2015

GEN-2008-023 150.00 AEPW Hobart Junction 138kV On-Line

GEN-2008-037 101.00 WFEC Tap Washita - Blue Canyon Wind 138kV On-Line

GEN-2008-044 197.80 OKGE Tatonga 345kV On-Line

GEN-2008-047 300.00 OKGE Tap Hitchland - Woodward Dbl Ckt (Beaver County) 345kV On Schedule for 2014

GEN-2008-051 322.00 SPS Potter County 345kV On-Line at 161MW

GEN-2008-079 99.20 SUNCMKEC Tap Cudahy - Ft Dodge 115kV On-Line

GEN-2008-086N02 200.00 NPPD Tap Ft Randle - Columbus (Meadow Grove) 230kV On-Line

GEN-2008-088 50.60 SPS Vega 69kV On Suspension

GEN-2008-092 201.00 MIDW Post Rock 230kV On Schedule for 2014

GEN-2008-098 100.80 WERE Tap Lacygne - Wolf Creek (Anderson County) 345kV On Schedule for 2015

GEN-2008-119O 60.00 OPPD S1399 161kV On-Line

GEN-2008-123N 89.70 NPPD Tap Guide Rock - Pauline (Rosemont) 115kV On Schedule for 2014

GEN-2008-124 200.10 SUNCMKEC Ironwood 345kV On Schedule for 2016

GEN-2008-129 80.00 MIPU Pleasant Hill 161kV On-Line

GEN-2009-008 199.50 MIDW South Hays 230kV On Schedule for 2015

GEN-2009-020 48.60 MIDW Tap Nekoma - Bazine (Walnut Creek) 69kV On Schedule for 2015

GEN-2009-025 60.00 OKGE Nardins 69kV On-Line

GEN-2009-040 73.80 WERE Marshall 115kV On Schedule for 2015

GEN-2010-001 300.00 OKGE Tap Hitchland - Woodward Dbl Ckt (Beaver County) 345kV On Schedule for 2014 (204 MW) 
and 2015 (96 MW)

GEN-2010-003 100.80 WERE Tap Lacygne - Wolf Creek (Anderson County) 345kV On Schedule for 2015

GEN-2010-005 300.00 WERE Viola 345kV On-Line at 170MW

GEN-2010-006 205.00 SPS Jones 230kV On-Line
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Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Appendix B: Prior Queued Generation Interconnection Requests

Request Amount Area Requested/Proposed Point of Interconnection Status or In-Service Date

GEN-2010-009 165.60 SUNCMKEC Buckner 345kV On-Line

GEN-2010-011 29.70 OKGE Tatonga 345kV On-Line

GEN-2010-014 358.80 SPS Hitchland 345kV On Suspension

GEN-2010-036 4.60 WERE 6th Street 115kV On-Line

GEN-2010-040 300.00 OKGE Cimarron 345kV On-Line

GEN-2010-041 10.50 OPPD S 1399 161kV On Schedule for 2015

GEN-2010-045 197.80 SUNCMKEC Buckner 345kV On Schedule for 2017

GEN-2010-046 56.00 SPS TUCO Interchange 230kV On Schedule for 2016

GEN-2010-051 200.00 NPPD Tap Twin Church - Hoskins 230kV On Suspension

GEN-2010-055 4.50 AEPW Wekiwa 138kV On-Line

GEN-2010-057 201.00 MIDW Rice County 230kV On-Line

GEN-2011-007 250.10 OKGE Tap Cimarron - Woodring (Mathewson) 345kV On Suspension

GEN-2011-008 600.00 SUNCMKEC Clark County 345kV On Schedule 2019

GEN-2011-010 100.80 OKGE Minco 345kV On-Line

GEN-2011-011 50.00 KACP Iatan 345kV On-Line

GEN-2011-014 201.00 OKGE Tap Hitchland - Woodward Dbl Ckt (Beaver County) 345kV On Schedule 2016

GEN-2011-016 200.10 SUNCMKEC Spearville 345kV TRANSITIONED TO IFS QUEUE

GEN-2011-017 299.00 SUNCMKEC Tap Spearville - PostRock (GEN-2011-017T) 345kV On Schedule 2018

GEN-2011-018 73.60 NPPD Steele City 115kV On-Line

GEN-2011-019 299.00 OKGE Woodward 345kV On Suspension

GEN-2011-020 299.00 OKGE Woodward 345kV On Suspension

GEN-2011-022 299.00 SPS Hitchland 345kV On Suspension

GEN-2011-025 82.30 SPS Tap Floyd County - Crosby County 115kV On Schedule for 2015

GEN-2011-027 120.00 NPPD Tap Twin Church - Hoskins 230kV (GEN-2010-51 Tap) On Schedule for 2015

Gray County Wind (Montezuma) 110.00 SUNCMKEC Gray County Tap 115kV On-Line

Llano Estacado (White Deer) 80.00 SPS Llano Wind 115kV On-Line

NPPD Distributed (Broken Bow) 8.30 NPPD Broken Bow 115kV On-Line

NPPD Distributed (Burt County Wind) 12.00 NPPD Tekamah & Oakland 115kV On-Line

NPPD Distributed (Burwell) 3.00 NPPD Ord 115kV On-Line

NPPD Distributed (Columbus Hydro) 45.00 NPPD Columbus 115kV On-Line

NPPD Distributed (Ord) 11.90 NPPD Ord 115kV On-Line

NPPD Distributed (Stuart) 2.10 NPPD Ainsworth 115kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (Dumas 19th St) 20.00 SPS Dumas 19th Street 115kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (Etter) 20.00 SPS Etter 115kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (Hopi) 10.00 SPS Hopi 115kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (Jal) 10.00 SPS S Jal 115kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (Lea Road) 10.00 SPS Lea Road 115kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (Monument) 10.00 SPS Monument 115kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (Moore E) 25.00 SPS Moore East 115kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (Ocotillo) 10.00 SPS S_Jal 115kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (Sherman) 20.00 SPS Sherman 115kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (Spearman) 10.00 SPS Spearman 69kV On-Line

SPS Distributed (TC-Texas County) 20.00 SPS Texas County 115kV On-Line

Total: 19,007.3
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C. Study Groups

Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Appendix C: Study Groupings

Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 1: WOODWARD AREA
Request Capacity Area

4,084.60AREA TOTAL

GEN-2001-014 96.00 WFEC Ft Supply 138kV

GEN-2001-037 100.00 OKGE FPL Moreland Tap 138kV

GEN-2005-008 120.00 OKGE Woodward 138kV

GEN-2006-024S 19.80 WFEC Buffalo Bear Tap 69kV

GEN-2006-046 131.00 OKGE Dewey 138kV

GEN-2007-021 201.00 OKGE Tatonga 345kV

GEN-2007-043 200.00 OKGE Minco 345kV

GEN-2007-044 300.00 OKGE Tatonga 345kV

GEN-2007-050 170.00 OKGE Woodward EHV 138kV

GEN-2007-062 765.00 OKGE Woodward EHV 345kV

GEN-2008-003 101.00 OKGE Woodward EHV 138kV

GEN-2008-044 197.80 OKGE Tatonga 345kV

GEN-2010-011 29.70 OKGE Tatonga 345kV

GEN-2010-040 300.00 OKGE Cimarron 345kV

GEN-2011-007 250.10 OKGE Tap Cimarron - Woodring (Mathewson) 345kV

GEN-2011-010 100.80 OKGE Minco 345kV

GEN-2011-019 299.00 OKGE Woodward 345kV

GEN-2011-020 299.00 OKGE Woodward 345kV

PRIOR QUEUED SUBTOTAL 3,680.20

GEN-2011-051 104.40 OKGE Tap Woodward - Tatonga 345kV

GEN-2011-054 300.00 OKGE Cimarron 345kV

CURRENT CLUSTER SUBTOTAL 404.40

Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 2: HITCHLAND AREA
Request Capacity Area

2,662.20AREA TOTAL

ASGI-2011-002 20.00 SPS Herring 115kV

GEN-2002-008 240.00 SPS Hitchland 345kV

GEN-2002-009 80.00 SPS Hansford 115kV

GEN-2003-020 160.00 SPS Martin 115kV

GEN-2006-020S 18.90 SPS DWS Frisco 115kV

GEN-2006-044 370.00 SPS Hitchland 345kV

GEN-2007-046 199.50 SPS Hitchland 115kV

GEN-2008-047 300.00 OKGE Tap Hitchland - Woodward Dbl Ckt (Beaver County) 345kV

GEN-2010-001 300.00 OKGE Tap Hitchland - Woodward Dbl Ckt (Beaver County) 345kV

GEN-2010-014 358.80 SPS Hitchland 345kV

GEN-2011-014 201.00 OKGE Tap Hitchland - Woodward Dbl Ckt (Beaver County) 345kV

GEN-2011-022 299.00 SPS Hitchland 345kV

SPS Distributed (Dumas 19th St) 20.00 SPS Dumas 19th Street 115kV

SPS Distributed (Etter) 20.00 SPS Etter 115kV

SPS Distributed (Moore E) 25.00 SPS Moore East 115kV

SPS Distributed (Sherman) 20.00 SPS Sherman 115kV

SPS Distributed (Spearman) 10.00 SPS Spearman 69kV

SPS Distributed (TC-Texas County) 20.00 SPS Texas County 115kV

PRIOR QUEUED SUBTOTAL 2,662.20
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Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 3: SPEARVILLE AREA
Request Capacity Area

3,287.80AREA TOTAL

GEN-2001-039A 105.00 SUNCMKEC Tap Greensburg - Ft Dodge (Shooting Star Tap) 115kV

GEN-2002-025A 150.00 SUNCMKEC Spearville 230kV

GEN-2004-014 154.50 SUNCMKEC Spearville 230kV

GEN-2005-012 250.00 SUNCMKEC Ironwood 345kV

GEN-2006-006 205.50 SUNCMKEC Spearville 345kV

GEN-2006-021 101.00 SUNCMKEC Flat Ridge Tap 138kV

GEN-2007-040 200.00 SUNCMKEC Buckner 345kV

GEN-2008-018 250.00 SPS Finney 345kV

GEN-2008-079 99.20 SUNCMKEC Tap Cudahy - Ft Dodge 115kV

GEN-2008-124 200.10 SUNCMKEC Ironwood 345kV

GEN-2010-009 165.60 SUNCMKEC Buckner 345kV

GEN-2010-045 197.80 SUNCMKEC Buckner 345kV

GEN-2011-008 600.00 SUNCMKEC Clark County 345kV

GEN-2011-016 200.10 SUNCMKEC Spearville 345kV

GEN-2011-017 299.00 SUNCMKEC Tap Spearville - PostRock (GEN-2011-017T) 345kV

Gray County Wind (Montezuma) 110.00 SUNCMKEC Gray County Tap 115kV

PRIOR QUEUED SUBTOTAL 3,287.80

Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 4/11: NW KANSAS AREA
Request Capacity Area

1,818.10AREA TOTAL

GEN-2001-039M 100.00 SUNCMKEC Central Plains Tap 115kV

GEN-2003-006A 200.00 SUNCMKEC Elm Creek 230kV

GEN-2003-019 250.00 MIDW Smoky Hills Tap 230kV

GEN-2006-031 75.00 MIDW Knoll 115kV

GEN-2006-040 108.00 SUNCMKEC Mingo 115kV

GEN-2007-011 135.00 SUNCMKEC Syracuse 115kV

GEN-2008-017 300.00 SUNCMKEC Setab 345kV

GEN-2008-092 201.00 MIDW Post Rock 230kV

GEN-2009-008 199.50 MIDW South Hays 230kV

GEN-2009-020 48.60 MIDW Tap Nekoma - Bazine (Walnut Creek) 69kV

GEN-2010-057 201.00 MIDW Rice County 230kV

PRIOR QUEUED SUBTOTAL 1,818.10

Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 5: AMARILLO AREA
Request Capacity Area

692.60AREA TOTAL

GEN-2002-022 240.00 SPS Bushland 230kV

GEN-2008-051 322.00 SPS Potter County 345kV

GEN-2008-088 50.60 SPS Vega 69kV

Llano Estacado (White Deer) 80.00 SPS Llano Wind 115kV

PRIOR QUEUED SUBTOTAL 692.60
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Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 6: S-TX PANHANDLE/W-TX AREA
Request Capacity Area

2,282.30AREA TOTAL

ASGI-2010-010 42.20 SPS Lovington 115kV

ASGI-2010-020 30.00 SPS Tap LE-Tatum - LE-Crossroads 69kV

ASGI-2010-021 15.00 SPS Tap LE-Saunders Tap - LE-Anderson 69kV

ASGI-2011-001 28.80 SPS Lovington 115kV

ASGI-2011-003 10.00 SPS Hendricks 115kV

ASGI-2013-006 2.00 SPS SP-Erskine 115kV

GEN-2001-033 180.00 SPS San Juan Tap 230kV

GEN-2001-036 80.00 SPS Norton 115kV

GEN-2006-018 170.00 SPS TUCO Interchange 230kV

GEN-2006-026 604.00 SPS Hobbs 230kV & Hobbs 115kV

GEN-2008-022 300.00 SPS Tap Eddy Co - Tolk (Crossroads) 345kV

GEN-2010-006 205.00 SPS Jones 230kV

GEN-2010-046 56.00 SPS TUCO Interchange 230kV

GEN-2011-025 82.30 SPS Tap Floyd County - Crosby County 115kV

SPS Distributed (Hopi) 10.00 SPS Hopi 115kV

SPS Distributed (Jal) 10.00 SPS S Jal 115kV

SPS Distributed (Lea Road) 10.00 SPS Lea Road 115kV

SPS Distributed (Monument) 10.00 SPS Monument 115kV

SPS Distributed (Ocotillo) 10.00 SPS S_Jal 115kV

PRIOR QUEUED SUBTOTAL 1,855.30

ASGI-2011-004 20.00 SPS Pleasant Hill 69kV

GEN-2011-045 205.00 SPS Jones 230kV

GEN-2011-046 27.00 SPS Lopez 115kV

GEN-2011-048 175.00 SPS Mustang 230kV

CURRENT CLUSTER SUBTOTAL 427.00
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Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 7: SW-OKLAHOMA AREA
Request Capacity Area

1,825.20AREA TOTAL

GEN-2001-026 74.00 WFEC Washita 138kV

GEN-2002-005 120.00 WFEC Red Hills Tap 138kV

GEN-2003-004 100.00 WFEC Washita 138kV

GEN-2003-005 100.00 WFEC Anadarko - Paradise (Blue Canyon) 138kV

GEN-2003-022 120.00 AEPW Washita 138kV

GEN-2004-020 27.00 AEPW Washita 34.5kV

GEN-2004-023 20.60 WFEC Washita 138kV

GEN-2005-003 30.60 WFEC Washita 138kV

GEN-2006-002 101.00 AEPW Sweetwater 230kV

GEN-2006-035 225.00 AEPW Sweetwater 230kV

GEN-2006-043 99.00 AEPW Sweetwater 230kV

GEN-2007-032 150.00 WFEC Tap Clinton Junction - Clinton 138kV

GEN-2007-052 150.00 WFEC Anadarko 138kV

GEN-2008-023 150.00 AEPW Hobart Junction 138kV

GEN-2008-037 101.00 WFEC Tap Washita - Blue Canyon Wind 138kV

PRIOR QUEUED SUBTOTAL 1,568.20

GEN-2011-037 7.00 WFEC Blue Canyon 5 138kV

GEN-2011-049 250.00 OKGE Border 345kV

CURRENT CLUSTER SUBTOTAL 257.00

Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 8: N-OK/S-KS AREA
Request Capacity Area

1,909.50AREA TOTAL

ASGI-2010-006 150.00 AECI Tap Fairfax (AECI)  - Shilder (AEPW) 138kV

GEN-2002-004 200.00 WERE Latham 345kV

GEN-2005-013 201.00 WERE Tap Latham - Neosho (Caney River) 345kV

GEN-2007-025 300.00 WERE Viola 345kV

GEN-2008-013 300.00 OKGE Tap Wichita - Woodring (Hunter) 345kV

GEN-2008-021 42.00 WERE Wolf Creek 345kV

GEN-2008-098 100.80 WERE Tap Lacygne - Wolf Creek (Anderson County) 345kV

GEN-2009-025 60.00 OKGE Nardins 69kV

GEN-2010-003 100.80 WERE Tap Lacygne - Wolf Creek (Anderson County) 345kV

GEN-2010-005 300.00 WERE Viola 345kV

GEN-2010-055 4.50 AEPW Wekiwa 138kV

PRIOR QUEUED SUBTOTAL 1,759.10

GEN-2011-057 150.40 WERE Creswell 138kV

CURRENT CLUSTER SUBTOTAL 150.40

Definitive Interconnection System Impact Study for Grouped Generation Interconnection Requests - (DISIS-2011-002-5) C4
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Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 9/10: NEBRASKA AREA
Request Capacity Area

1,470.90AREA TOTAL

GEN-2002-023N 0.80 NPPD Harmony 115kV

GEN-2003-021N 75.00 NPPD Ainsworth Wind Tap 115kV

GEN-2004-023N 75.00 NPPD Columbus Co 115kV

GEN-2006-020N 42.00 NPPD Bloomfield 115kV

GEN-2006-037N1 75.00 NPPD Broken Bow 115kV

GEN-2006-038N005 80.00 NPPD Broken Bow 115kV

GEN-2006-038N019 80.00 NPPD Petersburg North 115kV

GEN-2006-044N 40.50 NPPD North Petersburg 115kV

GEN-2007-011N08 81.00 NPPD Bloomfield 115kV

GEN-2008-086N02 200.00 NPPD Tap Ft Randle - Columbus (Meadow Grove) 230kV

GEN-2008-119O 60.00 OPPD S1399 161kV

GEN-2008-123N 89.70 NPPD Tap Guide Rock - Pauline (Rosemont) 115kV

GEN-2009-040 73.80 WERE Marshall 115kV

GEN-2010-041 10.50 OPPD S 1399 161kV

GEN-2010-051 200.00 NPPD Tap Twin Church - Hoskins 230kV

GEN-2011-018 73.60 NPPD Steele City 115kV

GEN-2011-027 120.00 NPPD Tap Twin Church - Hoskins 230kV (GEN-2010-51 Tap)

NPPD Distributed (Broken Bow) 8.30 NPPD Broken Bow 115kV

NPPD Distributed (Burt County Wind) 12.00 NPPD Tekamah & Oakland 115kV

NPPD Distributed (Burwell) 3.00 NPPD Ord 115kV

NPPD Distributed (Columbus Hydro) 45.00 NPPD Columbus 115kV

NPPD Distributed (Ord) 11.90 NPPD Ord 115kV

NPPD Distributed (Stuart) 2.10 NPPD Ainsworth 115kV

PRIOR QUEUED SUBTOTAL 1,459.20

GEN-2011-056 3.60 NPPD Jeffrey 115kV

GEN-2011-056A 3.60 NPPD John 1 115kV

GEN-2011-056B 4.50 NPPD John 2 115kV

CURRENT CLUSTER SUBTOTAL 11.70
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Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 13: NW MISSOURI AREA
Request Capacity Area

224.60AREA TOTAL

ASGI-2013-007 90.00 AECI Tap Hickory Creek - Locust Creek 161kV

GEN-2008-129 80.00 MIPU Pleasant Hill 161kV

GEN-2010-036 4.60 WERE 6th Street 115kV

GEN-2011-011 50.00 KACP Iatan 345kV

PRIOR QUEUED SUBTOTAL 224.60

Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 12: NW-AR AREA
Request Capacity Area

0.00AREA TOTAL

Proposed Point of Interconnection

GROUP 14: S-OKLAHOMA AREA
Request Capacity Area

220.80AREA TOTAL

GEN-2011-040 111.00 OKGE Tap Ratliff - Pooleville 138kV

GEN-2011-050 109.80 AEPW Rush Springs Natural Gas Tap 138kV

CURRENT CLUSTER SUBTOTAL 220.80

1,471.3CLUSTER TOTAL (CURRENT STUDY)

19,007.3PQ TOTAL (PRIOR QUEUED)

20,478.6CLUSTER TOTAL (INCLUDING PRIOR QUEUED)

MW

MW

MW
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Definitive Interconnection System Impact Study for Grouped Generation Interconnection Requests – (DISIS-2011-002-5) D0 

D: Proposed Point of Interconnection One line Diagrams 
**Refer to most recent Facility study for each request for an updated one-line.** 
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**Refer to Facility Study for an updated one-line** 
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**Refer to Facility Study for an updated one-line** 
 
GEN-2011-046 
 

**Refer to Facility Study for an updated one-line** 
 
GEN-2011-048 
 

**Refer to Facility Study for an updated one-line** 
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GEN-2011-049 
 

**Refer to Facility Study for an updated one-line** 
 
GEN-2011-050 
 

**Refer to Facility Study for an updated one-line** 
 
GEN-2011-051 
 

**Refer to Facility Study for an updated one-line** 
 
GEN-2011-054 
 

**Refer to Facility Study for an updated one-line** 
 
GEN-2011-056 
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Definitive Interconnection System Impact Study for Grouped Generation Interconnection Requests – (DISIS-2011-002-5) E0 

E: Cost Allocation per Interconnection Request (Including Prior 
Queued Upgrades) 
 
Important Note: 
 

**WITHDRAWAL OF HIGHER QUEUED PROJECTS WILL CAUSE A RESTUDY 
AND MAY RESULT IN HIGHER INTERCONNECTION COSTS** 

 
This section shows each Generation Interconnection Request Customer, their current study 
impacted Network Upgrades, and the previously allocated upgrades upon which they rely to 
accommodate their interconnection to the transmission system. 
 
The costs associated with the current study Network Upgrades are allocated to the Customers 
shown in this report. 
 
In addition should a higher queued request, defined as one this study includes as a prior queued 
request, withdraw, the Network Upgrades assigned to the withdrawn request may be reallocated 
to the remaining requests that have an impact on the Network Upgrade under a restudy. Also, 
should a Interconnection Request choose to go into service prior to the operation date of any 
necessary Network Upgrades, the costs associated with those upgrades may be reallocated to the 
impacted Interconnection Request. The actual costs allocated to each Generation Interconnection 
Request Customer will be determined at the time of a restudy. 
 
The required interconnection costs listed do not include all costs associated with the deliverability 
of the energy to final customers. These costs are determined by separate studies if the Customer 
submits a Transmission Service Request through SPP’s Open Access Same Time Information System 
(OASIS) as required by Attachment Z1 of the SPP OATT. In addition, costs associated with a short 
circuit analysis will be allocated should the Interconnection Request Customer choose to execute a 
Facility Study Agreement.



Appendix E. Cost Allocation Per Request
(Including Previously Allocated Network Upgrades*)

Interconnection Request and Upgrades Upgrade Type Allocated Cost Upgrade Cost

ASGI-2011-004

Current 
Study

ASGI-2011-004 Interconnection Costs $219,400.00 $219,400.00

Per SPP Service Agreement Number 2872, Affected Facilities Construction Agreement.

In-ServiceBeaver County - Woodward 345kV Dbl CKT $226,040,727.00

Priority Project: Hitchland - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceBorder - Tuco Interchange 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceBorder - Woodward 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceHitchland - Beaver County 345kV Dbl CKT $226,040,727.00

Priority Project: Hitchland - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceHitchland 345/230kV Autotransformer CKT 2 $8,883,760.00

Priority Project: Hitchland 345/230kV Autotransformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown).

In-ServicePower System Stabilizers (PSS) $210,000.00

Install Power System Stabilizers @ Tolk(Units: 1,2) and Jones (Units: 1,2,3,4)

In-ServiceThistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 $5,776,280.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle - Wichita 345KV Dbl CKT $426,504,292.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Wichita Dbl 345kV CKT  (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle 345/138KV Transformer CKT 1 $6,585,986.00

Priority Project: Thistle 345/138kV Transformer CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceTUCO Interchange 345/230/13.2KV Autotransformer CKT 2 $14,900,907.00

Balanced Portfolio: TUCO 345/230 kV Transformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceWoodward XFMR 345/138/13.8kV CKT 2 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Woodward 345/138kV Transformer CKT 2 & 50 MVAR Reactor (Total Project 
E&C Cost Shown).

Previously 
Allocated

Thistle - Woodward 345KV Dbl CKT $207,782,000.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

Current Study Total $219,400.00

GEN-2011-037
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Interconnection Request and Upgrades Upgrade Type Allocated Cost Upgrade Cost

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-037 Interconnection Costs $1.00 $1.00

See Oneline Diagram.

Previously 
Allocated

Clinton Jct - GEN-2007-032 Tap - Clinton 138kV $0.00

Terminal Equipment Upgrade at Clinton Jct: Per GEN-2007-032 Interconnection

Current Study Total $1.00

GEN-2011-040

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-040 Interconnection Costs $4,203,401.00 $4,203,401.00

See Oneline Diagram.

Current Study Total $4,203,401.00

GEN-2011-045

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-045 Interconnection Costs $2,187,010.00 $2,187,010.00

See Oneline Diagram.

In-ServiceBeaver County - Woodward 345kV Dbl CKT $226,040,727.00

Priority Project: Hitchland - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceBorder - Tuco Interchange 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceBorder - Woodward 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceHitchland - Beaver County 345kV Dbl CKT $226,040,727.00

Priority Project: Hitchland - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceJones - Lubbock South 230kV CKT 2 $200,000.00

Replace Line Traps

In-ServicePower System Stabilizers (PSS) $210,000.00

Install Power System Stabilizers @ Tolk(Units: 1,2) and Jones (Units: 1,2,3,4)

In-ServiceThistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 $5,776,280.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle - Wichita 345KV Dbl CKT $426,504,292.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Wichita Dbl 345kV CKT  (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle 345/138KV Transformer CKT 1 $6,585,986.00

Priority Project: Thistle 345/138kV Transformer CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceTUCO Interchange 345/230/13.2KV Autotransformer CKT 2 $14,900,907.00

Balanced Portfolio: TUCO 345/230 kV Transformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)
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Interconnection Request and Upgrades Upgrade Type Allocated Cost Upgrade Cost

In-ServiceWoodward XFMR 345/138/13.8kV CKT 2 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Woodward 345/138kV Transformer CKT 2 & 50 MVAR Reactor (Total Project 
E&C Cost Shown).

Previously 
Allocated

Thistle - Woodward 345KV Dbl CKT $207,782,000.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

Previously 
Allocated

Wolfforth Interchange 230/115/13.2kV Transformer CKT 1 $6,000,000.00

NRIS only required upgrade: Replace existing Wolfforth Interchange Transformer

Current Study Total $2,187,010.00

GEN-2011-046

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-046 Interconnection Costs $3,433,559.00 $3,433,559.00

See Oneline Diagram.

In-ServiceBeaver County - Woodward 345kV Dbl CKT $226,040,727.00

Priority Project: Hitchland - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceBorder - Tuco Interchange 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceBorder - Woodward 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceHitchland - Beaver County 345kV Dbl CKT $226,040,727.00

Priority Project: Hitchland - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceHitchland 345/230kV Autotransformer CKT 2 $8,883,760.00

Priority Project: Hitchland 345/230kV Autotransformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown).

In-ServicePower System Stabilizers (PSS) $210,000.00

Install Power System Stabilizers @ Tolk(Units: 1,2) and Jones (Units: 1,2,3,4)

In-ServiceThistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 $5,776,280.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle - Wichita 345KV Dbl CKT $426,504,292.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Wichita Dbl 345kV CKT  (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle 345/138KV Transformer CKT 1 $6,585,986.00

Priority Project: Thistle 345/138kV Transformer CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceTUCO Interchange 345/230/13.2KV Autotransformer CKT 2 $14,900,907.00

Balanced Portfolio: TUCO 345/230 kV Transformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceWoodward XFMR 345/138/13.8kV CKT 2 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Woodward 345/138kV Transformer CKT 2 & 50 MVAR Reactor (Total Project 
E&C Cost Shown).
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Interconnection Request and Upgrades Upgrade Type Allocated Cost Upgrade Cost

Previously 
Allocated

Thistle - Woodward 345KV Dbl CKT $207,782,000.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

Current Study Total $3,433,559.00

GEN-2011-048

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-048 Interconnection Costs $1,108,667.00 $1,108,667.00

See Oneline Diagram.

In-ServiceBeaver County - Woodward 345kV Dbl CKT $226,040,727.00

Priority Project: Hitchland - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceBorder - Tuco Interchange 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceBorder - Woodward 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceHitchland - Beaver County 345kV Dbl CKT $226,040,727.00

Priority Project: Hitchland - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceHitchland 345/230kV Autotransformer CKT 2 $8,883,760.00

Priority Project: Hitchland 345/230kV Autotransformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown).

In-ServicePower System Stabilizers (PSS) $210,000.00

Install Power System Stabilizers @ Tolk(Units: 1,2) and Jones (Units: 1,2,3,4)

In-ServiceThistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 $5,776,280.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle - Wichita 345KV Dbl CKT $426,504,292.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Wichita Dbl 345kV CKT  (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle 345/138KV Transformer CKT 1 $6,585,986.00

Priority Project: Thistle 345/138kV Transformer CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceTUCO Interchange 345/230/13.2KV Autotransformer CKT 2 $14,900,907.00

Balanced Portfolio: TUCO 345/230 kV Transformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceWoodward XFMR 345/138/13.8kV CKT 2 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Woodward 345/138kV Transformer CKT 2 & 50 MVAR Reactor (Total Project 
E&C Cost Shown).

Previously 
Allocated

Thistle - Woodward 345KV Dbl CKT $207,782,000.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

Current Study Total $1,108,667.00

GEN-2011-049
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Interconnection Request and Upgrades Upgrade Type Allocated Cost Upgrade Cost

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-049 Interconnection Costs $3,654,353.00 $3,654,353.00

See Oneline Diagram.

In-ServiceBorder - Tuco Interchange 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceBorder - Woodward 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceCleveland - Sooner 345KV CKT 1 $58,692,000.00

Balanced Portfolio: Cleveland - Sooner 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown).

In-ServiceHitchland - Beaver County 345kV Dbl CKT $226,040,727.00

Priority Project: Hitchland - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceThistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 $5,776,280.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle - Wichita 345KV Dbl CKT $426,504,292.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Wichita Dbl 345kV CKT  (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle 345/138KV Transformer CKT 1 $6,585,986.00

Priority Project: Thistle 345/138kV Transformer CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceTUCO Interchange 345/230/13.2KV Autotransformer CKT 2 $14,900,907.00

Balanced Portfolio: TUCO 345/230 kV Transformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceWoodward XFMR 345/138/13.8kV CKT 2 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Woodward 345/138kV Transformer CKT 2 & 50 MVAR Reactor (Total Project 
E&C Cost Shown).

Previously 
Allocated

Thistle - Woodward 345KV Dbl CKT $207,782,000.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

Current Study Total $3,654,353.00

GEN-2011-050

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-050 Interconnection Costs $2,083,000.00 $2,083,000.00

See Oneline Diagram.

Current Study Total $2,083,000.00

GEN-2011-051

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-051 Interconnection Costs $9,276,873.00 $9,276,873.00

See Oneline Diagram.

In-ServiceBorder - Tuco Interchange 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)
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Interconnection Request and Upgrades Upgrade Type Allocated Cost Upgrade Cost

In-ServiceBorder - Woodward 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceThistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 $5,776,280.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle - Wichita 345KV Dbl CKT $426,504,292.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Wichita Dbl 345kV CKT  (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle 345/138KV Transformer CKT 1 $6,585,986.00

Priority Project: Thistle 345/138kV Transformer CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceTUCO Interchange 345/230/13.2KV Autotransformer CKT 2 $14,900,907.00

Balanced Portfolio: TUCO 345/230 kV Transformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceWoodward XFMR 345/138/13.8kV CKT 2 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Woodward 345/138kV Transformer CKT 2 & 50 MVAR Reactor (Total Project 
E&C Cost Shown).

Previously 
Allocated

FPL Switch - Mooreland 138kV CKT 1 $820,000.00

NRIS only required upgrade: Rebuild approximately 0.2 miles of 138kV line

Previously 
Allocated

FPL Switch - Woodward 138kV CKT 1 $6,509,948.00

NRIS only required upgrade: Rebuild approximately 12 miles of 138kV line

Previously 
Allocated

Glass Mountain - Mooreland 138kV $15,072,467.00

NRIS only required upgrade: Rebuild approximatley 24 miles of 138kV line

Previously 
Allocated

Northwest 345/138k/13.8kVAutotransformer CKT 3 $15,000,000.00

NRIS only required upgrade: Per 2009-AG2-AFS6

Previously 
Allocated

Thistle - Woodward 345KV Dbl CKT $207,782,000.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

Current Study Total $9,276,873.00

GEN-2011-054

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-054 Interconnection Costs $10,000.00 $10,000.00

See Oneline Diagram.

In-ServiceBorder - Tuco Interchange 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceBorder - Woodward 345KV CKT 1 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Tuco - Woodward 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceHitchland 345/230kV Autotransformer CKT 2 $8,883,760.00

Priority Project: Hitchland 345/230kV Autotransformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown).
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Interconnection Request and Upgrades Upgrade Type Allocated Cost Upgrade Cost

In-ServiceThistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 $5,776,280.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Flat Ridge 138kV CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle - Wichita 345KV Dbl CKT $426,504,292.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Wichita Dbl 345kV CKT  (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceThistle 345/138KV Transformer CKT 1 $6,585,986.00

Priority Project: Thistle 345/138kV Transformer CKT 1 (Total Project  E&C Cost Shown.)

In-ServiceTUCO Interchange 345/230/13.2KV Autotransformer CKT 2 $14,900,907.00

Balanced Portfolio: TUCO 345/230 kV Transformer CKT 2 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

In-ServiceWoodward XFMR 345/138/13.8kV CKT 2 $249,247,072.00

Balanced Portfolio: Woodward 345/138kV Transformer CKT 2 & 50 MVAR Reactor (Total Project 
E&C Cost Shown).

Previously 
Allocated

Thistle - Woodward 345KV Dbl CKT $207,782,000.00

Priority Project: Thistle - Woodward Dbl 345kV CKT (Total Project E&C Cost Shown)

Current Study Total $10,000.00

GEN-2011-056

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-056 Interconnection Costs $1.00 $1.00

See Oneline Diagram.

Current Study Total $1.00

GEN-2011-057

Current 
Study

GEN-2011-057 Interconnection Costs $2,040,698.00 $2,040,698.00

See Oneline Diagram.

In-ServiceCleveland - Sooner 345KV CKT 1 $58,692,000.00

Balanced Portfolio: Cleveland - Sooner 345kV CKT 1 (Total Project E&C Cost Shown).

Current Study Total $2,040,698.00

TOTAL CURRENT STUDY COSTS: $28,216,963.00
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F: Cost Allocation per Proposed Study Network Upgrade 
 
Important Note: 
 

**WITHDRAWAL OF HIGHER QUEUED PROJECTS WILL CAUSE A RESTUDY 
AND MAY RESULT IN HIGHER INTERCONNECTION COSTS** 

 
This section shows each Direct Assigned Facility and Network Upgrade and the Generation 
Interconnection Request Customer(s) which have an impact in this study assuming all higher 
queued projects remain in the queue and achieve commercial operation. 
 
The required interconnection costs listed do not include all costs associated with the deliverability 
of the energy to final customers. These costs are determined by separate studies if the Customer 
submits a Transmission Service Request through SPP’s Open Access Same Time Information System 
(OASIS) as required by Attachment Z1 of the SPP OATT. In addition, costs associated with a short 
circuit analysis will be allocated should the Interconnection Request Customer choose to execute a 
Facility Study Agreement. 
 
There may be additional costs allocated to each Customer. See Appendix E for more details. 
 



Appendix F. Cost Allocation by Upgrade
ASGI-2011-004 Interconnection Costs

Per SPP Service Agreement Number 2872, Affected Facilities Construction Agreement.

$219,400.00

ASGI-2011-004 $219,400.00

Total Allocated Costs $219,400.00

GEN-2011-037 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$1.00

GEN-2011-037 $1.00

Total Allocated Costs $1.00

GEN-2011-040 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$4,203,401.00

GEN-2011-040 $4,203,401.00

Total Allocated Costs $4,203,401.00

GEN-2011-045 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$2,187,010.00

GEN-2011-045 $2,187,010.00

Total Allocated Costs $2,187,010.00

GEN-2011-046 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$3,433,559.00

GEN-2011-046 $3,433,559.00

Total Allocated Costs $3,433,559.00

GEN-2011-048 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$1,108,667.00

GEN-2011-048 $1,108,667.00

Total Allocated Costs $1,108,667.00

GEN-2011-049 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$3,654,353.00

GEN-2011-049 $3,654,353.00

Total Allocated Costs $3,654,353.00
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GEN-2011-050 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$2,083,000.00

GEN-2011-050 $2,083,000.00

Total Allocated Costs $2,083,000.00

GEN-2011-051 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$9,276,873.00

GEN-2011-051 $9,276,873.00

Total Allocated Costs $9,276,873.00

GEN-2011-054 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$10,000.00

GEN-2011-054 $10,000.00

Total Allocated Costs $10,000.00

GEN-2011-056 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$1.00

GEN-2011-056 $1.00

Total Allocated Costs $1.00

GEN-2011-057 Interconnection Costs

See Oneline Diagram.

$2,040,698.00

GEN-2011-057 $2,040,698.00

Total Allocated Costs $2,040,698.00

Power System Stabilizers (PSS)

Install Power System Stabilizers @ Tolk(Units: 1,2) and Jones (Units: 1,2,3,4)

$210,000.00

ASGI-2011-004 $9,742.27

GEN-2011-045 $100,866.92

GEN-2011-046 $13,284.91

GEN-2011-048 $86,105.90

Total Allocated Costs $210,000.00
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